

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ISRAEL ALVARADO, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, III, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

J. ANDREW MEYER  
FINN LAW GROUP, P.A.  
8380 Bay Pines Blvd.  
St. Petersburg, FL 33709  
  
BRANDON JOHNSON  
DEFENDING THE REPUBLIC  
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd.  
Suite 300  
Dallas, TX 75219

ARTHUR A. SCHULCZ, SR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAPLAINS COUNSEL, PLLC  
21043 Honeycreeper Place  
Leesburg, VA 20175  
(703) 645-4010  
art@chaplainscounsel.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases .....	iii
Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> .....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Legal Background .....	4
Factual Background.....	5
Procedural Background .....	6
Reasons to Grant the Writ .....	6
I. An Article III controversy exists between the Chaplains and DoD.....	7
A. This action is not moot. ....	7
1. The Chaplains continue to suffer injury redressable by injunctive relief.....	9
2. Even if prospective injunctive relief were unavailable, a court could order DoD to revisit past personnel actions with the Mandate’s effects removed....	12
3. Money damages are available under RFRA. ....	13
4. DoD’s actions are capable of repetition that evades review. ....	15
B. The Chaplains have Article III standing....	16

1. The Chaplains suffer cognizable and concrete injury from DoD’s unlawful vaccine policies.....	17
2. The Chaplains’ economic injury satisfied Article III.....	19
3. The Chaplains’ procedural injury lowers the Article III threshold for immediacy and redressability. ....	20
4. The Chaplains’ injuries are traceable to DoD’s actions and redressable in court.....	21
C. This action is ripe.....	22
II. No other jurisdictional or threshold issues bar this action. ....	24
A. The complaint presents substantial federal questions of religious freedom. ....	25
B. Deference and <i>Mindes</i> -style abstention do not limit review.....	25
C. The Chaplains need not further exhaust administrative remedies. ....	29
D. Sovereign immunity presents no barrier to review.....	31
E. The All Writs Act authorizes interim relief to preserve the <i>status quo</i> pending the final resolution. ....	34
F. No other threshold issues bar Chaplains’ pursuit of this litigation as a class action in district court. ....	35
Conclusion .....	35

## APPENDIX

<i>Israel v. Austin</i> , No. 23-1419 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023) .....	1a
---	----

<i>Israel v. Austin</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0876-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. Nov. 23, 2022) (dismissal) .....	3a
<i>Israel v. Austin</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0876-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. Feb. 17, 2023) (reconsideration) .....	28a
<i>Israel v. Austin</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0876-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. July 3, 2023) (amended judgment)..	41a
<i>Israel v. Austin</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0876-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. Oct. 23, 2023) (revised judgment) ...	43a
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	44a
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	44a
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	44a
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	44a
5 U.S.C. § 555(e).....	45a
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	45a
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	46a
10 U.S.C. § 632 .....	47a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	49a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	50a
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, PUB. L. NO. 112-239, § 533(a)- (b), 126 Stat. 1632, 1727 (2013), as amended by National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, PUB. L. NO. 113-66, § 532(a), 127 Stat. 672, 759 (2013).....	50a
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, PUB. L. NO. 117-263, § 525, 136 Stat. 2395, 2571-72 (2022).....	51a
Memorandum, Secretary of Defense, Rescission of August 24, 2021, and November 30, 2021, Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination Requirements for Members of the Armed Forces (Jan. 10, 2023) .....	52a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	3
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	32
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	13, 18
<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938) .....	32
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	7
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	25, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1301 (2022) .....	2, 27
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	33



<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	35
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	7
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16, 24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	14, 27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	27-28, 33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	35
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	29
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	18
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	3
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	8, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	11
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	30
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....	10
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963) .....	33

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	32
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	13, 20, 22
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	14
<i>Francis v. Mineta</i> , 505 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	9, 15
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	34
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	27
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....	25
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	18
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	13
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	14

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	21
<i>In re Alvarado</i> , No. 23A264 (U.S.).....	2
<i>Jaffke v. Dunham</i> , 352 U.S. 280 (1957).....	6
<i>Kendall v. Doster</i> , __ S.Ct. __ (2023).....	3-4, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	15
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	33
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	35
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	23, 28-29
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	27, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16-17, 20-21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	27-28, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21
<i>McCarthy v Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	31

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	16
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	18
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	25
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971).....	10, 12, 25-26, 28
<i>Mowery v. Nat'l Geospatial-Intelligence Agency</i> , 42 F.4th 428 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	13, 18
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	30
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	20, 22
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	24-25, 35
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021).....	24
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	30
<i>Ramsek v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	26-27
<i>Ruhrigas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	24
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	26
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	23
<i>Spomer v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 514 (1974).....	10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	19-20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	23
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020).....	30, 34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	18-19
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	20

<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 646 (2002).....	33
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	8, 15
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	3
<i>Wood v. Several Unknown Metro. Police Officers</i> , 835 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	26, 33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	26, 33
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	26, 33
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	6-7, 9, 13, 16-17, 19-21, 23-24, 35
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3.....	2, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1.....	2, 16-17, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 2.....	2, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 6.....	2, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 3.....	2, 25
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706.....	2, 18-20, 30, 32
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(G).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	30

5 U.S.C. § 555(e) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(F)-(G) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 2101(1).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 2101(2).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 2101(3).....	31
10 U.S.C. § 632 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	2, 25
All Writs Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1653 .....	5, 15
Federal Tort Claims Act,	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	30
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4	
.....	2, 4, 7, 13-15, 18-19, 23, 25, 28-32, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)(1).....	31
PUB. L. NO. 104-134, § 803(d), 110 Stat. 1321-71 (1996).....	30
PUB. L. NO. 106-274, § 3, 114 Stat. 803, 804 (2000) .....	27
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, PUB. L. NO. 112-239, § 533, 126 Stat. 1632, 1727 (2013) .....	2, 4, 18-19, 25, 28
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, PUB. L. NO. 112-239, § 533(a)(1), 126 Stat. 1632, 1727 (2013) .....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, PUB. L. NO. 112-239, § 533(b), 126 Stat. 1632, 1727 (2013) .....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, PUB. L. NO. 113-66, § 532(a), 127 Stat. 672, 759 (2013) .....	2, 4
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, PUB. L. NO. 117-263, § 525, 136 Stat. 2395, 2571-72 (2022) .....	6
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(c) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
10 J. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 54.70.....	14
10 WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2664 .....	14
13C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2942 n.80 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update) .....	33
